Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, as amended ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9606 and 9607(a), for the recovery of costs incurred by the United States in connection with the Imperial Oil Co., Inc./Champion Chemical Site ("Imperial Site"), located at Orchard Place in Marlboro Township, Monmouth County, New Jersey, and at the Burnt Fly Bog Superfund Site ("Burnt Fly Bog Site"), located on Tyler Lane in Marlboro Township, Monmouth County, New Jersey. The Consent Decree requires 10 generators of hazardous substance to pay \$222,953, which will be deposited in equal shares of \$111,476.50 into two special accounts to pay for response activities at the Sites.

The Department of Justice will receive, for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication, comments relating to the proposed Consent Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, D.C. 20044–7611, and should refer to *United States and State of New Jersey* v. *Dominick Manzo, et al.*, DOJ Ref. #90–11–2–488A.

The proposed Consent Decree may be examined at the office of the United States Attorney for the District of New Jersey, 402 East State Street, Room 430, Trenton, New Jersey, and the Region II Office of the Environmental Protection Agency, 290 Broadway, New York, New York 10007-1866 (contact Assistant Regional Counsel Kedari Reddy). A copy of the proposed Consent Decree may be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC. 20044-7611 or by faxing a request to Tonia Fleetwood, fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) $514-1\overline{5}47$. In requesting a copy, please refer to the referenced case and enclose a check in the amount of \$8.50 (25 cents per page reproduction costs) for the Consent Decree, payable to the U.S. Treasury.

Ronald Gluck,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 02–26507 Filed 10–17–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging Proposed Consent Decree

In accordance with Department Policy, 28 CFR 50.7, and with section

122(d) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9622(d), notice is hereby given that a proposed amendment to a partial consent decree in United States v. Niagara Frontier Transportation Auth., Case No. 96-CV-0219C(Sc) (W.D.N.Y.) was lodged with the United States District Court for the Western District of New York on October 2, 2002. This proposed amendment to a consent decree will resolve contribution claims against the United States pursuant to section 113 of CERCLA for payment of response costs incurred at or in connection with the release or threatened release of hazardous substances at the Bern Metal Superfund Site and the Universal Iron and Metal Superfund Site in Buffalo, New York.

The proposed amendment to the consent decree requires the United States to pay \$75,000 towards the total response costs.

The Department of Justice will accept written comments relating to this proposed amendment to a consent decree for thirty (30) days from the date of publication of this notice. Please address comments to Eileen T.

McDonough, Environmental Defense Section, U.S. Department of Justice, Post Office Box 23986, L'Enfant Plaza Station, Washington, DC 20026–3986, and refer to this case name and civil action number.

The proposed amendment to the consent decree may be examined at the Clerk's Office, United States District Court for the Western District of New York. In addition, the proposed amendment to the consent decree may be viewed on the World Wide Web at http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/enrd-home.html.

Scott Schachter,

Environmental Defense Section. [FR Doc. 02–26510 Filed 10–17–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging Proposed Consent Decree

In accordance with Departmental Policy, 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby given that a proposed consent decree in *United States* v. *Remi Bourdeau*, Civil Action No. 1:02:CV:250 (D. Vt.), was lodged with the United States District Court for the District of Vermont on October 1, 2002. This proposed Consent Decree concerns a complaint filed by the United States of America against Remi Bourdeau, pursuant to section 301 of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C.

1311(a), to obtain injunctive relief from and impose civil penalties against the Defendant for causing fill and/or dredged material to be discharged into waters of the United States at a site located in Sheldon, Vermont in Franklin County.

The proposed Consent Decree requires Remi Bourdeau to pay a \$15,000 civil penalty, complete restoration work in the wetland, and implement a monitoring plan to periodically assess the success of the restoration work. In addition, the consent decree prohibits the defendant from discharging any pollutant into waters of the United States, unless such discharge complies with the provisions of the Clean Water Act and its implementing regulations.

The Department of Justice will accept written comments relating to this proposed Consent Decree for thirty (30) days from the date of publication of this notice. Please address comments to Joseph Perella, Assistant U.S. Attorney, P.O. Box 570, Burlington, VT 05402–0570 and refer to this case name and civil action number.

The proposed Consent Decree may be examined at the Clerk's Office, United States District Court for the District of Vermont at 11 Elmwood Ave., Burlington, Vermont. In addition, the proposed Consent Decree may be viewed on the World Wide Web at http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/enrd-home.html.

Joseph Perella,

Assistant United States Attorney, United States Attorney's Office, Burlington, Vermont. [FR Doc. 02–26509 Filed 10–17–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Drug Enforcement Administration

Manufacturer of Controlled Substances; Notice of Application

Pursuant to § 1301.33(a) of Title 21 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), this is notice that on April 26, 2002, AccuStandard, Inc., 125 Market Street, New Haven, Connecticut 06513, made application by letter to the Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) for registration as a bulk manufacturer of the basic classes of controlled substances listed below:

Drug	Schedule
N-Ethylamphetamine (1475) N,N-Dimethylamphetamine (1480) Fenethylline (1503) Mecloqualone (2572) Alpha-Ethyltryptamine (7249)	1